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Question: 344
Topic: Wray Steering Committee

Hansard Page : ECITA 117
Senator Wortley asked:

How often does it (the Wray Steering Committee) meet?

Answer:

The Wray Steering Committee met 7 times between August 2003 and August 2004.
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Question: 345
Topic: Cancer Second Expert Opinion
Hansard Page : ECITA 120
Senator Lundy asked:

Are you able to provide correspondence from Dr Tim Driscoll to the Gallery [in relation to his proposal to provide a second expert opinion on any possible links between cancer illnesses and the Gallery’s environment]?
Answer:

A copy of Dr Driscoll’s proposal to the Gallery is attached.  Information attached to the proposal outlined services provided by Foster Health Safety and Environment and identified individuals engaged by the company.  However, information on individuals other than Mr Gary Foster has been deleted, as it is advised that they will not be involved in the project.  In addition, information identifying Foster Health Safety and Environment’s previous clients, and details of projects they have commissioned, has been deleted for privacy reasons.

Upon receipt of Dr Driscoll’s proposal, the Gallery considered whether the proposed approach would meet the Gallery’s needs, given Dr Driscoll’s advice that such investigations commonly do not provide a definitive answer. After consultations with Comcare, the Gallery considered other possible options for securing further advice.  

During that time, the Gallery’s Occupational Health and Safety Committee received advice to the effect  that the Gallery was not intending to proceed with commissioning a second expert opinion.  However, advice to the Committee should have clarified that, while the Gallery did not intend to proceed with Dr Driscoll’s proposal at that time, it remained committed to obtaining a second expert opinion.

Following further deliberations on other options, the Gallery has engaged Dr Driscoll to provide the required expert advice. 
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Question: 346
Topic: Wray Report
Hansard Page : ECITA 121
Senator Wortley asked:

Would you like to comment on those sections [of Mr Wray’s report]?
Answer:

The Gallery’s written comments on the Wray report are contained in the following papers, which are attached:

· The Gallery’s response as to why certain documents relating to employee sickness records were not provided by Mr Wray (Attachment E to the final report); and

· The Gallery’s comments on the draft Wray Report (Attachment G to the final report).
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Question: 347
Topic: Dr Lark’s opinion
Hansard Page : ECITA 122
Senator Lundy asked:

[Can you clarify that] Dr Lark has never been prepared to submit that opinion that you are claiming he has made [that 25 per cent of the population will die of cancer related illness] in writing or have it published.
Answer:

Dr Lark advised in his report to the Gallery of 8 March 2002 that “ … cancer of one form or another is the eventual cause of death of approximately one quarter of all Australians”.
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Question: 348

Topic: Legal services
Written Question on Notice 

Senator Ludwig asked:

(1) What sum did the department or agency spend during 2005-2006 on external legal services (including private firms, the Australian Government Solicitor and any others)?
(2) What sum did the department or agency spend on internal legal services.

(3) What is the department or agency's projected expenditure on legal services for 2006‑2007?

Answer: 

(1) The year to date expenditure recorded for external legal services for the National Gallery of Australia totalled $86,952.90 (GST incl.).
(2) Nil.

(3) The anticipated expenditure for the National Gallery of Australia for 2006-07 is $110,000.00 (GST incl.) 
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Question: 349
Topic: Executive coaching and/or leadership training
Written Question on Notice

Senator Ludwig asked:

The following questions relate to the purchase of executive coaching and/or other leadership training services by the department/agency, broken down for each of the last four financial years. Note: 2002-03 up to and including 2005-06

Where available, please provide:

1. Total spending on these services.

2. The number of employees offered these services and their salary level.

3. The number of employees who have utilised these services and their salary level.

4. The names of all service providers engaged.

5. For each service purchased from a provider listed in the answer to the previous question, please provide:

a. The name and nature of the service purchased.

b. Whether the service is one-on-one or group based.

c. The number of employees who received the service.

d. The total number of hours involved for all employees.

e. The total amount spent on the service.

f. A description of the fees charged (e.g. per hour, complete package).

g. Where a service was provided at any location other than the department or agency's own premises, please provide:

i. The location used

ii. The number of employees who took part on each occasion

iii. The total number of hours involved for all employees who took part.

Answer: 

1.
2002-03 – nil.
2003-04 – nil.
2004-05 – $3,635.50 (GST incl.)
2005-06 – nil.
2. 2002-03 – nil.

2003-04 – nil.

2004-05 – 2 employees at Program Manager level ($107,684). 
2005-06 – nil.
3.
2002-03 – not applicable.
2003-04 – not applicable.

2004-05 – 2 employees at Program Manager level ($107,684).
2005-06 – not applicable.
4. 
2002-03 – not applicable.
2003-04 – not applicable.
2004-05 – Melbourne Business School.
2005-06 – not applicable.

5.
Provider: Melbourne Business School
a. Museum Leadership Program.

b. Group based.

c. 2 employees received the service.
d. 67 ½ hours total.

e. The total amount spent on the program  was $3,635.50 (GST incl.)
f. This amount was based on a complete package.

g.
i. 
The University of Melbourne, 200 Leicester St, Carlton, VIC

ii. 
2 employees

iii.
 67 ½ hours.
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